No. 564, A.]

[Published April 17, 1891.

## CHAPTER 236.

AN ACT to amend chapter 207, laws of 1879, being an act relating to the civil rights of discharged convicts.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 1, of chapter 207, of the Amends chaplaws for the year 1879, is hereby amended by strik. ter 207, laws of ing out the word "ten" in the seventh line of said section, and by inserting in lieu thereof the word "five," so that said section so amended shall read as follows: Section 1. The governor of Wiscon Governor may sin is hereby authorized and empowered to restore restore to convict his civil to any convict discharged from prison in this state, rights. the civil rights possessed by said convict previous to his conviction, on satisfactory evidence that said discharged convict has violated no law of this state or of the United States for a period of not less than five years subsequent to his discharge from said prison.

Section 2. This act shall take effect from and

after its passage and publication.

Approved April 16, 1891.

No. 700, A.]

[Published April 17, 1891.

## CHAPTER 237.

AN ACT to amend section 2 of chapter 115 of the general laws of Wisconsin for the year 1887, relating to cemetery associations.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 2 of chapter 115 of the laws Amends chapof Wisconsin for the year 1887, is hereby amended ter 115, laws of 1887. by striking out the word "paid" in the third line of

said section and inserting the word "sued," so that said section shall read as follows: Section 2. "All Forfeitures, how recovered, forfeitures imposed by any by law, rule or regulation of any such cemetery association or corporation, may be sued for and recovered pursuant to chapter 142, revised statutes, and acts amendatory thereof."

> Section 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved April 16, 1891.

No. 158, S.]

[Published April 17, 1891.

## CHAPTER 238.

AN ACT to authorize Bertin Ramsay and Charles H. Jones, their successors and assigns, to improve the south branch of Pine river, in Forest county, Wisconsin, and to collect tolls therefor.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Bertin Ramsay, et al., au-thorized to build dam.

SECTION 1. Bertin Ramsay and Charles H. Jones, and their successors and assigns, are hereby authorized to maintain and keep in repair, a certain dam on the south branch of Pine river, Forest county, Wisconsin, heretofore built by them, which said dam is hereby legalized, and are also hereby authorized to otherwise improve the said south branch of said Pine river, by clearing and straightening its channel, so as to facilitate the driving of logs down, and out of, said south branch of said river.

May charge and collect tells.

SECTION 2. In consideration of said improvements, the said Bestin Ramsay and Charles H. Jones, and their successors and assigns, shall be entitled to charge, sue for and collect as toll on all logs so driven down, and out of, said south branch of said Pine river, the sum of fifteen cents per thousand feet, board measure.

Tolls to be a

Section 3. The tolls authorized by the provisions of this act, shall be a lien on all logs driven through said dam, for the amount thereoof, at the